PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF CHITOSAN, CM-
CHITIN, AND CM-CHITOSAN SCAFFOLDS BY USING FREEZE-DRYING
TECHNIQUE

Ms. Laddawan Lakanapom

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science
The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom University
in Academic Partnership with
Case Western Reserve University, The University of Michigan,
The University of Oklahoma, and Institut Francais du Pétrole
2004
ISBN 974-9651-55-3



Thesis Title: Preparation and Characterization of Chitosan, CM-chitin, and
CM-chitosan Scaffolds by Using Freeze-drying Technique
By: Ms. Laddawan Lakanapom
Program: Polymer Science
Thesis Advisors:  Asst. Prof. Ratana Rujiravanit
Dr. Wanida Janvikul
Prof. Seiichi Tokura

Accepted by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom
University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of
Science.

........................................................ College Director
(Assoc. Prof. Kunchana Bunyakiat)

Thesis Committee;

(Asst. Prof. Ratana Rujiravamt) (Asst. Prof. Pitt Supaphol)
(Dr. Wanida Janvikul) (Assoc: kot Sujitra vvongKasemj/it)

(Prof. Seiichi Tokura)



(Preparation  and
Charac- ter|zat|on of chitosan, CM chitin and CM-chitosan by Using Freeze-drying
Technique) . . Co

9%  ISBN 974-9651-55-3

FT-IR

1 M * L

(Scanning Electron Microscope)



ABSTRACT

4572009063:  POLYMER SCIENCE PROGRAM
Laddawan Lakanapom: Preparation and Characterization of
chitosan, CM-chitin, and CM-chitosan Scaffolds by Using Freeze-
drying Technique.
Thesis Advisors: Asst. Prof. Ratana Rujiravanit, Dr. Wanida
Janvikul, and Prof. Seiichi Tokura, 98 pp. ISBN 974-9651-55-3
Keywords: CM-chitin/ CM-chitosan/ scaffold' freeze-drying technique

Porous scaffolds of chitosan, carboxymethylchitin - (CM-chitin), and
carboxymethylchitosan (CM-chitosan) were fabricated via freeze-drying technique
and further crosslinked by steam treatment in an autoclave. The effect of steaming
temperatures on crosslinking of the polymers was investigated. The degrees of
swelling, mechanical properties, and morphology of the steamed scaffolds were
evaluated. The changes in chemical structures of the scaffolds after steam treatment
were observed by FT-IR spectroscopy. The reduction in the number of amino groups
observed by FTIR implied that amino groups of chitosan and its derivatives involved
in crosslinking reactions during steam treatment. Steam treatment of the scaffolds
resulted in decreasing of solubility of the scaffolds, indicating the formation of
crosslinking by steam treatment. The percentage of weight loss and the degree of
swelling of the steamed scaffolds depended on steaming temperatures. The pore
structures of the scaffolds with and without steam treatment were open pore and
columnar shape along the vertical direction.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This work would not have been possible without the assistance of the
following individuals.

First of all, the author is deeply indebted to Asst. Prof. Ratana Rujiravanit
and Dr. Wanida Janvikul, her thesis advisors, for providing useful recommendations,
creative comments, and encouragement throughout the course of her work. The
author also would like to express my thanks to Prof. Seichi Tokura for his invaluable
suggestion and criticism,

The author would like to thank Assoc. Prof. Sujitra Wongkasemjit and Asst,
Prof. Pitt Supaphol for their kind advice and for being on the thesis committee.

This work was supported by a grant of TGIST (Thailand Graduate Institute
of Science and Technology) from National Science and Technology Development
Agency (NSTDA). In addition, this thesis work is partially funded by Postgraduate
Education and Research Programs in Petroleum and Petrochemical Technology (PPT
Consortium). Special thanks to Surapon Food Public Company for their support of
shrimp shells, the raw material used throughout this work.

Finally, the author would like to take this opportunity to thank PPC Ph.D.

dents and all her PPC friends for their friendly assistance, cheerfulness, creative

suggestions, and encouragement. The author had the most enjoyable time working

with all of them. Also, the author is greatly indebted to her parents and her family for
their support, love and understanding.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page

Abstract (in English)
Abstract (in Thai)
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

CHAPTER

INTRODUCTION
11 Theoretical Background
111 Scaffold
1.1.2 Polymer Scaffold Processing
1.13  Chitin and Chitosan
1.14  CM-chitin and CM-chitosan

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Scaffold

2.2 Chitosan in Medical Applications

2.3 CM-chitin in Medical Applications
2.4 CM-chitosan in Medical Applications
2.5 Synthesizing CM-chitosan

EXPERIMENTAL
31 Materials

3.2 Equipment

3.3 Methodology

PAGE

191

23
23
23
25



CHAPTER

331

3.3.2

333

334

3.35
3.3.6

Preparation of Chitin, Chitosan, CM-chitin,
and CM-chitosan

33.1.1 Preparation of chitin

3.3.1.2 Preparation of chitosan

3.3.1.3 Preparation of CM-chitin

3.3.14  Preparation of CM-chitosan
Characterization of Chitin, Chitosan, CM-chitin,
and CM-chitosan

33.2.1 Degree of deacetylation

3.3.2.2 Degree of substitution

3.3.23 Viscosity-average molecular weight
Preparation of Chitin, Chitosan, CM-chitin,
and CM-chitosan Solutions

Preparation of Chitin, Chitosan, CM-chitin,
and CM-chitosan Sponge Pads
Crosslinking by Steam Technique
Characterization and Testing of Scaffolds
33.6.1 FT-IR analysis of scaffolds
3.3.6.2 Weight loss

3.3.6.3 Degree of swelling

3.3.6.4  SEM micrographs

3.3.6.5  Mechanical properties

IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Preparation of Chitin
4.2 Preparation of Chitosan
4.3 Preparation of CM-chitin
4.4 Preparation of CM-chitosan
45 Characterization of Scaffolds
45.1 Coloration after Steam Treatment

Vil

PAGE

25

25
25
26

26
26
21
21

28

29
29
29
29
29
30
30
30V

32
32
33
3
37
40
40



CHAPTER

452 FT-IR Analysis Non-steamed and
Steamed Chitosan
453 FT-IR Analysis Non-steamed and
Steamed CM-Chitin
454 FT-IR Analysis Non-steamed and
Steamed CM-Chitosan
4.6 Swelling dy
46.1 Weight Loss
4.6.2  Swelling Behavior
46.2.1 Effectoftime
4.6.2.2 Effect of steaming temperature
4.6.2.3 Effect of type of polymer
4.7 Mechanical Properties
4.7.1 Tensile Strength
4,72 Elongation at Break
4.8 Morphology

V' CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix A Characterization of chitin
Appendix B Characterization of chitosan
Appendix ¢ Characterization of CM-chitin
Appendix D Characterization of CM-chitosan
Appendix E - Weight loss

Appendix F - Degree of swelling

vin

PAGE

40

42

42
44
44
43
48
50
51
55
55
56
o1

60

61

69
69
i
8
6l

87



CHAPTER
Appendix G Mechanical properties of scaffold

CURRICULUM VITAE

PAGE

%

98



LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER

41
42
43

44
45
4.6

Yield of chitin production from shrimp shell

Yield of chitosan production from chitin

Molecular weight of chitosan after deacetylation in each
treatment

Yield of CM-chitin production from chitin

Yield of CM-chitosan production from CM-chitin
Effect of steaming temperatures on weight losses of
steamed scaffolds

PAGE

32
34

3
36
37

46



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE

11
12
13
14
41
42
43
44
45
4.6
47
48

49

410

411

412

413

Chemical structure of chitin

Chemical structure of chitosan

Chemical structure of CM-chitin

Chemical structure of CM-chitosan

FTIR spectrum of chitin powder

FTIR spectrum of chitosan

FTIR spectrum of H-form CM-chitin

FTIR spectrum of Na-form CM-chitin

FTIR spectrum of F[-form CM-chitosan

FTIR spectrum of Na-form CM-chitosan

1C-NMR spectrum of CM-chitosan

FTIR spectra of (a) non-steamed and (b) steamed
chitosan scaffolds

FTIR spectra of (a) non-steamed and (b) steamed
CM-chitin scaffolds.

FTIR spectra of (a) non-steamed and (b) steamed
CM-chitosan scaffold

Degree of swelling of steamed scaffolds at (a) 110°c,
(b) 115° and (c) 121°c. A chitosan (I-L), T chitosan (II),
0 chitosan (I-H), + CM-chitin, and 0 CM-chitosan (H)
scaffolds

Degree of swelling at equilibrium of chitosan (I-L),
chitosan (I-H), chitosan (I1), CM-chitin, and CM-chitosan
(H) scaffolds at 110°c, 115°c, and 121°c.

Degree of swelling of (a) chitosan (I-L), (b) chitosan
(I), and (c) chitosan (I-H) scaffolds at oll0°c,
A 115°, andD 121°

PAGE

1
12
33
34
36
36
38
38
39

41

42

43

49

50

52

Xl



FIGURE

414

4.15

Degree of swelling of (a) CM-chitin scaffold and

(b) CM-chitosan (H) scaffold at 0 110°c, A 115°c, and
0O 121°c

Tensile strength of chitosan (I-H), chitosan (I-L),
chitosan (1), CM-chitin, and CM-chitosan (H)
scaffolds

4.16 Elongation at break of chitosan (I-H), chitosan (I-L),

417

4.18

chitosan (I1), CM-chitin, and CM-chitosan (H) scaffolds
Comparison of scanning electron micrographs of surfaces
of non-steamed and steamed scaffolds (A) non-steamed
chitosan (I-H), (B) steamed chitosan (I-H), (C) non-steamed
CM-chitin, (D) steamed CM-chitin, and (E) non-steamed
CM-chitosan (H), and (F) steamed CM-chitosan (H)
scaffolds

Comparison of scanning electron micrographs of cross-
section of non-steamed and steamed scaffolds (A)
non-steamed chitosan (I-H), (B) steamed chitosan (I-H),
(C) non-steamed CM-chitin, (D) steamed CM-chitin, and
(E) non-steamed CM-chitosan (H), and (F) steamed
CM-chitosan (H) scaffolds

PAGE

55

56

58

59



	Cover (English)


	Accepted


	Abstract (Thai)


	Abstract (English)


	Acknowledgements


	Contents



