PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF CHITOSAN, CM-CHITIN, AND CM-CHITOSAN SCAFFOLDS BY USING FREEZE-DRYING TECHNIQUE



Ms. Laddawan Lakanaporn

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science

The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University
in Academic Partnership with

Case Western Reserve University, The University of Michigan,
The University of Oklahoma, and Institut Français du Pétrole
2004

ISBN 974-9651-55-3

Thesis Title: Preparation and Characterization of Chitosan, CM-chitin, and

CM-chitosan Scaffolds by Using Freeze-drying Technique

By: Ms. Laddawan Lakanaporn

Program: Polymer Science

Thesis Advisors: Asst. Prof. Ratana Rujiravanit

Dr. Wanida Janvikul Prof. Seiichi Tokura

Accepted by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science.

K. Bunyalid.
College Director

(Assoc. Prof. Kunchana Bunyakiat)

Thesis Committee:

(Asst. Prof. Ratana Rujiravanit)

Ratana Rujirmanit

(Dr. Wanida Janvikul)

D'antle Tambel

(Asst. Prof. Pitt Supaphol)

(Assoc. Prof. Sujitra Wongkasemjit)

(Prof. Seiichi Tokura)

บทคัดย่อ

ลัดดาวัลย์ ลักขณาภรณ์: การเตรียมและการวิเคราะห์คุณสมบัติของวัสคุเพาะเซลล์จาก ไคโตแซน ซีเอ็ม-ไคตินและซีเอ็ม-ไคโตแซน ด้วยเทคนิคฟรีซครายอึ้ง (Preparation and Charac-terization of chitosan, CM-chitin and CM-chitosan by Using Freeze-drying Technique) อ.ที่ปรึกษา: ผศ. คร. รัตนา รุจิรวนิช คร. วนิคา จันทร์วิกูล และ ศ. คร. เซอิชิ โท คุระ 98 หน้า ISBN 974-9651-55-3

วัสคุเพาะเซลล์ที่มีรูพรุนของใคโตแซน ซีเอ็ม-ใคตินและซีเอ็ม-ใคโตแซนถูกขึ้นรูปโดย เทคนิคฟรีซครายอึ่ง หลังจากนั้นใช้วิธีอบไอน้ำในออโด้เคลฟเพื่อให้เกิดการเชื่อมโยง ในงานวิจัย นี้ได้ทำการศึกษาถึงผลของอุณหภูมิการอบไอน้ำที่มีผลต่อการเชื่อมโยงของโพลิเมอร์ นอกจากนี้ ใด้ทำการศึกษาพฤติกรรมการบวมตัว สมบัติเชิงกล และลักษณะของวัสคุเพาะเซลล์ที่อบไอน้ำ จากการศึกษาการเปลี่ยนแปลงทางโครงสร้างทางเคมีของวัสคุเพาะเซลล์ที่อบไอน้ำโดยใช้ FT-IR สเปคโตรสโคปี พบว่าหลังจากการอบไอน้ำมีการลคลงของหมู่อะมิโน อาจเนื่องมาจากหมู่อะมิโน ของใคโตแซนและอนุพันธ์ของใคโตแซนมีส่วนเกี่ยวข้องในการเกิดการเชื่อมโยง จากการลด ความสามารถในการละลายของวัสคุเพาะเซลล์ที่อบไอน้ำทำให้คาคว่าการอบไอน้ำในออโด้เคลฟ ทำให้เกิดการเชื่อมโยงเกิดขึ้น นอกจากนี้พบว่าเปอร์เซนต์ของน้ำหนักที่สูญหาย และอัตราการบวม ตัวของวัสคุเพาะเซลล์ที่อบไอน้ำขึ้นกับอุณหภูมิการอบไอน้ำ จากการศึกษาโดยการใช้กล้องสแกน นึ่งอิเล็กตรอนไมโครสโคป (Scanning Electron Microscope) พบว่าลักษณะของวัสคุเพาะ เซลล์ที่ไม่ได้ผ่านการอบไอน้ำและผ่านการอบไอน้ำมีรูแบบเปิดและมีรูปร่างเป็นแท่ง

ABSTRACT

4572009063:

POLYMER SCIENCE PROGRAM

Laddawan Lakanaporn: Preparation and Characterization of

chitosan, CM-chitin, and CM-chitosan Scaffolds by Using Freeze-

drying Technique.

Thesis Advisors: Asst. Prof. Ratana Rujiravanit, Dr. Wanida

Janvikul, and Prof. Seiichi Tokura, 98 pp. ISBN 974-9651-55-3

Keywords:

CM-chitin/ CM-chitosan/ scaffold/ freeze-drying technique

Porous scaffolds of chitosan, carboxymethylchitin (CM-chitin), and carboxymethylchitosan (CM-chitosan) were fabricated via freeze-drying technique and further crosslinked by steam treatment in an autoclave. The effect of steaming temperatures on crosslinking of the polymers was investigated. The degrees of swelling, mechanical properties, and morphology of the steamed scaffolds were evaluated. The changes in chemical structures of the scaffolds after steam treatment were observed by FT-IR spectroscopy. The reduction in the number of amino groups observed by FTIR implied that amino groups of chitosan and its derivatives involved in crosslinking reactions during steam treatment. Steam treatment of the scaffolds resulted in decreasing of solubility of the scaffolds, indicating the formation of crosslinking by steam treatment. The percentage of weight loss and the degree of swelling of the steamed scaffolds depended on steaming temperatures. The pore structures of the scaffolds with and without steam treatment were open pore and columnar shape along the vertical direction.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This work would not have been possible without the assistance of the following individuals.

First of all, the author is deeply indebted to Asst. Prof. Ratana Rujiravanit and Dr. Wanida Janvikul, her thesis advisors, for providing useful recommendations, creative comments, and encouragement throughout the course of her work. The author also would like to express my thanks to Prof. Seichi Tokura for his invaluable suggestion and criticism.

The author would like to thank Assoc. Prof. Sujitra Wongkasemjit and Asst. Prof. Pitt Supaphol for their kind advice and for being on the thesis committee.

This work was supported by a grant of TGIST (Thailand Graduate Institute of Science and Technology) from National Science and Technology Development Agency (NSTDA). In addition, this thesis work is partially funded by Postgraduate Education and Research Programs in Petroleum and Petrochemical Technology (PPT Consortium). Special thanks to Surapon Food Public Company for their support of shrimp shells, the raw material used throughout this work.

Finally, the author would like to take this opportunity to thank PPC Ph.D. students and all her PPC friends for their friendly assistance, cheerfulness, creative suggestions, and encouragement. The author had the most enjoyable time working with all of them. Also, the author is greatly indebted to her parents and her family for their support, love and understanding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
	Title Page	i
	Abstract (in English)	iii
	Abstract (in Thai)	iv
	Acknowledgements	v
	Table of Contents	vi
	List of Tables	Х
	List of Figures	xi
CHAPTI	E R	
I	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Theoretical Background	4
	1.1.1 Scaffold	4
	1.1.2 Polymer Scaffold Processing	5
	1.1.3 Chitin and Chitosan	9
	1.1.4 CM-chitin and CM-chitosan	11
II	LITERATURE REVIEW	13
	2.1 Scaffold	13
	2.2 Chitosan in Medical Applications	14
	2.3 CM-chitin in Medical Applications	17
	2.4 CM-chitosan in Medical Applications	18
	2.5 Synthesizing CM-chitosan	19
III	EXPERIMENTAL	23
	3.1 Materials	23
	3.2 Equipment	23
	3.3 Methodology	25

CHAPTE	R			PAGE
	3.3.1	Prepara	tion of Chitin, Chitosan, CM-chitin,	
		-	1-chitosan	25
		3.3.1.1	Preparation of chitin	25
		3.3.1.2	Preparation of chitosan	25
		3.3.1.3	Preparation of CM-chitin	25
		3.3.1.4	Preparation of CM-chitosan	26
	3.3.2	Charact	erization of Chitin, Chitosan, CM-chitin,	
		and CM	1-chitosan	26
		3.3.2.1	Degree of deacetylation	26
		3.3.2.2	Degree of substitution	27
		3.3.2.3	Viscosity-average molecular weight	27
	3.3.3	Prepara	tion of Chitin, Chitosan, CM-chitin,	
		and CM	I-chitosan Solutions	28
	3.3.4	Prepara	tion of Chitin, Chitosan, CM-chitin,	
		and CM	I-chitosan Sponge Pads	29
	3.3.5	Crosslir	nking by Steam Technique	29
	3.3.6	Charact	erization and Testing of Scaffolds	29
		3.3.6.1	FT-IR analysis of scaffolds	29
		3.3.6.2	Weight loss	29
		3.3.6.3	Degree of swelling	30
		3.3.6.4	SEM micrographs	30
		3.3.6.5	Mechanical properties	30
IV	RESULTS	S AND D	ISCUSSION	32
	4.1 Prepar	ration of	Chitin	32
	4.2 Prepar	ation of	Chitosan	33
	4.3 Preparation of CM-chitin		35	
	4.4 Prepar	ation of	CM-chitosan	37
	4.5 Charac	cterizatio	n of Scaffolds	40
	4.5.1	Colorati	on after Steam Treatment	40

CHAPTER		PAGE	
	4.5.2	FT-IR Analysis Non-steamed and	
		Steamed Chitosan	40
		FT-IR Analysis Non-steamed and	
		Steamed CM-Chitin	42
	4.5.4	FT-IR Analysis Non-steamed and	
		Steamed CM-Chitosan	42
	4.6 Swellin	ng Study	44
		Weight Loss	44
	4.6.2	Swelling Behavior	48
		4.6.2.1 Effect of time	48
		4.6.2.2 Effect of steaming temperature	50
		4.6.2.3 Effect of type of polymer	51
	4.7 Mechar	nical Properties	55
	4.7.1	Tensile Strength	55
	4.7.2	Elongation at Break	56
	4.8 Morpho	ology	57
v	CONCLUS	SIONS	60
	REFEREN	CES	61
	APPENDIO	CES	69
	Appendix A	A Characterization of chitin	69
	Appendix I	B Characterization of chitosan	71
	Appendix (C Characterization of CM-chitin	78
	Appendix I	D Characterization of CM-chitosan	81
	Appendix I	E Weight loss	84
	Appendix I	F Degree of swelling	87

CHAPTER		PAGE
Appendix G	Mechanical properties of scaffold	96
CURRICUL	UM VITAE	98

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER		PAGE
4.1	Yield of chitin production from shrimp shell	32
4.2	Yield of chitosan production from chitin	34
4.3	Molecular weight of chitosan after deacetylation in each	
	treatment	35
4.4	Yield of CM-chitin production from chitin	36
4.5	Yield of CM-chitosan production from CM-chitin	37
4.6	Effect of steaming temperatures on weight losses of	
	steamed scaffolds	46

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGUR	FIGURE	
1.1	Chemical structure of chitin	9
1.2	Chemical structure of chitosan	9
1.3	Chemical structure of CM-chitin	11
1.4	Chemical structure of CM-chitosan	12
4.1	FTIR spectrum of chitin powder	33
4.2	FTIR spectrum of chitosan	34
4.3	FTIR spectrum of H-form CM-chitin	36
4.4	FTIR spectrum of Na-form CM-chitin	36
4.5	FTIR spectrum of H-form CM-chitosan	38
4.6	FTIR spectrum of Na-form CM-chitosan	38
4.7	¹³ C-NMR spectrum of CM-chitosan	39
4.8	FTIR spectra of (a) non-steamed and (b) steamed	
	chitosan scaffolds	41
4.9	FTIR spectra of (a) non-steamed and (b) steamed	
	CM-chitin scaffolds.	42
4.10	FTIR spectra of (a) non-steamed and (b) steamed	
	CM-chitosan scaffold	43
4.11	Degree of swelling of steamed scaffolds at (a) 110°C,	
	(b) 115°C and (c) 121°C. ▲ chitosan (I-L), □ chitosan (II),	
	o chitosan (I-H), ♦ CM-chitin, and ⊙ CM-chitosan (H)	
	scaffolds	49
4.12	Degree of swelling at equilibrium of chitosan (I-L),	
	chitosan (I-H), chitosan (II), CM-chitin, and CM-chitosan	
	(H) scaffolds at 110°C, 115°C, and 121°C.	50
4.13	Degree of swelling of (a) chitosan (I-L), (b) chitosan	
	(II), and (c) chitosan (I-H) scaffolds at 0110°C,	
	▲ 115°C. and □ 121°C	52

FIG	URE	PAGE
4.14	Degree of swelling of (a) CM-chitin scaffold and	
	(b) CM-chitosan (H) scaffold at ○110°C, ▲115°C, and	
	□ 121°C	54
4.15	Tensile strength of chitosan (I-H), chitosan (I-L),	
	chitosan (II), CM-chitin, and CM-chitosan (H)	
	scaffolds	55
4.16	Elongation at break of chitosan (I-H), chitosan (I-L),	
	chitosan (II), CM-chitin, and CM-chitosan (H) scaffolds	56
4.17	Comparison of scanning electron micrographs of surfaces	
	of non-steamed and steamed scaffolds (A) non-steamed	
	chitosan (I-H), (B) steamed chitosan (I-H), (C) non-steamed	
	CM-chitin, (D) steamed CM-chitin, and (E) non-steamed	
	CM-chitosan (H), and (F) steamed CM-chitosan (H)	
	scaffolds	58
4.18	Comparison of scanning electron micrographs of cross-	
	section of non-steamed and steamed scaffolds (A)	
	non-steamed chitosan (I-H), (B) steamed chitosan (I-H),	
	(C) non-steamed CM-chitin, (D) steamed CM-chitin, and	
	(E) non-steamed CM-chitosan (H), and (F) steamed	
	CM-chitosan (H) scaffolds	59